REGULAR WORK SESSION TUESDAY, SEPTEMBER 18, 2018 6:00 P.M.

The Regular Work Session of the City Council of the City of Vineland was called to order by the President, Paul F. Spinelli.

The following members were present at roll call: Councilman David Acosta Councilwoman Angela Calakos Councilman Albert Vargas President Paul F. Spinelli

Councilman Ronald J. Franceschini, Jr. was absent.

Also present were:	Richard P. Tonetta, Esq., City Solicitor
	Robert E. Dickenson, Jr., Business Administrator

President Spinelli led the Pledge of Allegiance.

The Municipal Clerk stated Public Notice of this meeting, pursuant to the Open Public Meetings Act, has been given on December 13, 2017 by the City Clerk in the following manner:

- 1. Posting written notice on the official bulletin board in the lobby of the City Hall on;
- 2. Providing written notice to the offices of The Daily Journal and The Press of Atlantic City;
- 3. Filing written notice in the office of the City Clerk of the City of Vineland.

President Spinelli asked if anyone from the public would like to comment.

There was no public comment.

The Municipal Clerk reviewed the agenda.

Councilman Vargas stated that he is awaiting more information in order to report on the Recreation Commission. The PAL meeting is tomorrow.

Councilwoman Calakos noted that the photographer will be here next Tuesday, September 25 at 5:45 to take a photograph of the current City Council members.

Councilman Acosta reported that the former physician office for Dr. Pastore is being redeveloped. He also noted an uptick in building activity, adding that the Affordable Housing obligation has been reduced.

President Spinelli stated that the beam signing was last week for the new police department headquarters. The VDC meets this Thursday.

Solicitor Tonetta advised City Council that there may be additional shared services resolutions for the agenda, including one for the 57 W. Park Avenue project and another for the Electric Utility portion of their facility at the Park Avenue project.

The President entertained a motion by Councilwoman Calakos, and seconded by Councilman Vargas, to adjourn the meeting. The Clerk called the roll: YEAS: Councilman Acosta

Councilwoman Calakos Councilman Vargas President Spinelli

ATTEST:

Paul F. Spinelli President of Council

Keith Petrosky, RMC Municipal Clerk